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Memorandum 
Environmental Protection & Compliance Division 
Compliance Programs Group 

To: 2023 EPA Greenhouse Gas Report File 
Through: Margie Stockton, EPC-CP, J978 
From: Katelyn Mahoney, EPC-CP, J978 
Phone: 505-396-0619 
Symbol: EPC-DO: 24-073 
LA-UR: 24-21833 
Date: March 5, 2024 

Subject:     2023 EPA Greenhouse Gas Report Electronic Submittal

Los Alamos National Laboratory (LANL) submitted its 2023 EPA Greenhouse Gas Report to the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) via the online reporting tool, e-GGRT.  This report is required 
by Title 40, Chapter 1, Subchapter C, Part 98 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Mandatory Greenhouse 
Gas Reporting.  The report was submitted on March 5, 2024, and meets the Environmental Protection 
Agency’s deadline of March 31, 2024. 

In 2023, the carbon dioxide equivalent increased to 96,234 tons from 77,243 tons in 2022.  In 2022, the 
TA-3 Power Plant combustion turbine engine was sent offsite for repairs and a replacement engine was 
installed.  Subsequently, the turbine was offline for a period of time causing the decrease in emissions for 
2022. The increasing trend in emissions is due to the TA-3 combustion turbine operating more often.  

Should you have any questions or comments regarding the information provided in this report, please 
contact Katelyn Mahoney at 505-396-0619 or kmahoney@lanl.gov. 

Attachment(s): Attachment 1 2023 EPA Greenhouse Gas Report Electronic Submittal 

Copy: Karen E. Armijo, NA-LA, karen.armijo@nnsa.doe.gov 
Robert A. Gallegos, NA-LA, robert.gallegos@nnsa.doe.gov 
Silas DeRoma, NA-LA, silas.deroma@nnsa.doe.gov 
Stephen N. P. Jochem, NA-LA, stephen.jochem@nnsa.doe.gov 
S. Elizabeth Gilbertson, EM-LA, sarah.gilbertson@em.doe.gov
Michael A. Mikolanis, EM-LA, michael.mikolanis@em.doe.gov
Brian G. Harcek, EM-LA, brian.harcek@em.doe.gov
Hai Shen, EM-LA, hai.shen@em.doe.gov
John H. Evans, EM-LA, john.h.evans@em.doe.gov
Kelly J. Beierschmitt, Triad, DDOPS, beierschmitt@lanl.gov
James P. Johnson, Triad, DDOPS, jpj@lanl.gov
Steven A. Coleman, Triad, ALDESHQ, scoleman@lanl.gov
Jennifer E. Payne, Triad, ALDESHQ, jpayne@lanl.gov
Jeannette T. Hyatt, Triad, EWP, jhyatt@lanl.gov
Steven L. Story, Triad, EPC-DO, story@lanl.gov
Sarah S. Holcomb, Triad, EPC-CP, sholcomb@lanl.gov
Marjorie B. Stockton, Triad, EPC-CP, mstockton@lanl.gov
Katelyn R. Mahoney, Triad, EPC-CP, kmahoney@lanl.gov
Shannon N. Blair, Triad, UI-OSI, snblair@lanl.gov
Maxine M. McReynolds, Triad, GC-ESH, mcreynolds@lanl.gov
Christopher C. Stoneback, Triad, GC-ESH, stoneback@lanl.gov
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Taylor A. Valdez, Triad, PCIP-DO, tvaldez@lanl.gov 
William Z. Alexander, N3B, william.alexander@em-la.doe.gov 
Robert E. Edwards III, N3B, robert.edwards@em-la.doe.gov 
Dana C. Lindsay, N3B, dana.lindsay@em-la-doe.gov  
Erik S. Loechell, N3B, erik.loechell@em-la.doe.gov 
Christian T. Maupin, N3B, christian.maupin@em-la.doe.gov 
Bradley A. Smith, N3B, bradley.smith@em-la.doe.gov  
Jeffrey L. Stevens, N3B, jeffrey.stevens@em-la.doe.gov 
Triad, EPC-CP Greenhouse Gas Report File 
Triad, EPC-CP Correspondence File 
lasomailbox@nnsa.doe.gov  
epccorrespondence@lanl.gov  
eshq-dcrm@lanl.gov   
interface@lanl.gov 
gc-esh@lanl.gov  
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ATTACHMENT 1 
2023 EPA Greenhouse Gas Report 

Electronic Submittal 

EPC-DO: 24-073 

LA-UR: 24-21833 

Date:  3/5/2024 



Certification Statement:
The designated representative or alternate designated representative must sign (i.e., agree to) this
certification statement. If you are an agent and you click on "SUBMIT", you are not agreeing to the
certification statement, but are submitting the certification statement on behalf of the designated
representative or alternate designated representative who is agreeing to the certification statement. An
agent is only authorized to make the electronic submission on behalf of the designated representative, not to
sign (i.e., agree to) the certification statement.

Facility Name:LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL LABORATORY
Facility Identifier:522732
Facility Reporting Year:2023
Facility Location:

Address: 3747 West Jemez Road
City: LOS ALAMOS
State: NM
Postal Code: 87544

Facility Site Details:
CO2 equivalent emissions from facility subparts C-II, SS, and TT (metric tons):96,234
CO2 equivalent emissions from supplier subparts LL-QQ (metric tons):0
Biogenic CO2 emissions from facility subparts C-II, SS, and TT (metric tons):0
Cogeneration Unit Emissions Indicator:N
GHG Report Start Date:2023-01-01
GHG Report End Date:2023-12-31
Description of Changes to Calculation Methodology:
Plant Code Indicator:N
Primary NAICS Code:928110
Second Primary NAICS Code:

Parent Company Details:
Parent Company Name:US GOVERNMENT
Address:
Percent Ownership Interest:

Subpart C: General Stationary Fuel Combustion

Gas Information Details

Gas Name Carbon Dioxide
Gas Quantity 96,135.4 (Metric Tons)
Own Result?

Gas Name Biogenic Carbon dioxide
Gas Quantity 0 (Metric Tons)
Own Result?

Gas Name Methane
Gas Quantity 1.8 (Metric Tons)
Own Result?

Gas Name Nitrous Oxide
Gas Quantity 0.18 (Metric Tons)
Own Result?

Unit Details:
Unit Name : CP-Boilers
Unit Description :

Common Pipe Details:
Use Ivt Indicator: Y
Maximum Rated Heat Input Capacity: 14.6
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Cumulative Maximum Rated Heat Input Capacity: 62.2

Emission Details:
Annual Biogenic CO2 Emissions: 0 (metric tons)
Annual Fossil fuel based CO2 Emissions: 19209.2 (metric tons)

Tier Fuel Details:
Fuel : Natural Gas (Weighted U.S. Average)
Tier Name : Tier 2 (Equation C-2a)
Tier Methodology Start Date : 2023-01-01
Tier Methodology End Date : 2023-12-31
Frequency of HHV determinations : Monthly

Tier 2 Monthly HHV Details :
January February March April May June July August September October November December
N N N N N N N N N N N N

Fuel Emission Details :
Total CO2
emissions

Total CH4
emissions

Total N2O
emissions

Total CH4
emissions CO2e

Total N2O
emissions CO2e

19209.2 (Metric
Tons)

0.36 (Metric
Tons)

0.036 (Metric
Tons) 9.1 (Metric Tons) 10.8 (Metric Tons)

Unit Name : CP-Generators
Unit Description :

Common Pipe Details:
Use Ivt Indicator: Y
Maximum Rated Heat Input Capacity: 3.8
Cumulative Maximum Rated Heat Input Capacity:

Emission Details:
Annual Biogenic CO2 Emissions: 0 (metric tons)
Annual Fossil fuel based CO2 Emissions: 7.7 (metric tons)

Tier Fuel Details:
Fuel : Distillate Fuel Oil No. 2
Tier Name : Tier 1 (Equation C-1)
Tier Methodology Start Date : 2023-01-01
Tier Methodology End Date : 2023-12-31

Fuel Emission Details :
Total CO2
emissions

Total CH4
emissions

Total N2O
emissions

Total CH4
emissions CO2e

Total N2O
emissions CO2e

7.7 (Metric Tons) 0.00 (Metric
Tons)

0.000 (Metric
Tons) 0.0 (Metric Tons) 0.0 (Metric Tons)

Unit Name : Combustion Turbine
Unit Type : SCCT (CT (Turbine, simple cycle combustion))
Unit Description :

Individual Unit Details:
Use Ivt Indicator: Y
Maximum Rated Heat Input Capacity: 296 (mmBtu/hr)

Emission Details:
Annual CO2 mass emissions from sorbent: 0 (Metric Tons)
Annual Biogenic CO2 Emissions: 0 (metric tons)

Tier Fuel Details:
Fuel : Natural Gas (Weighted U.S. Average)
Tier Name : Tier 2 (Equation C-2a)
Tier Methodology Start Date : 2023-01-01
Tier Methodology End Date : 2023-12-31
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Frequency of HHV determinations : Monthly

Tier 2 Monthly HHV Details :
January February March April May June July August September October November December
N N N N N N N N N N N N

Fuel Emission Details :
Total CO2
emissions

Total CH4
emissions

Total N2O
emissions

Total CH4
emissions CO2e

Total N2O
emissions CO2e

59054.7 (Metric
Tons)

1.11 (Metric
Tons)

0.111 (Metric
Tons) 27.8 (Metric Tons) 33.2 (Metric Tons)

Unit Name : GP-Power Plant
Unit Description :

Small Unit Aggregation Details:
Use Ivt Indicator: Y
Highest Maximum Rated Heat Input Capacity: 210
Cumulative Maximum Rated Heat Input Capacity: 630

Emission Details:
Annual CO2 mass emissions from sorbent: 0 (Metric Tons)
Annual Biogenic CO2 Emissions: 0 (metric tons)
Annual Fossil fuel based CO2 Emissions: 17706.9 (metric tons)

Tier Fuel Details:
Fuel : Natural Gas (Weighted U.S. Average)
Tier Name : Tier 2 (Equation C-2a)
Tier Methodology Start Date : 2023-01-01
Tier Methodology End Date : 2023-12-31
Frequency of HHV determinations : Monthly

Tier 2 Monthly HHV Details :
January February March April May June July August September October November December
N N N N N N N N N N N N

Fuel Emission Details :
Total CO2
emissions

Total CH4
emissions

Total N2O
emissions

Total CH4
emissions CO2e

Total N2O
emissions CO2e

17706.9 (Metric
Tons)

0.33 (Metric
Tons)

0.033 (Metric
Tons) 8.3 (Metric Tons) 9.9 (Metric Tons)

Fuel : Distillate Fuel Oil No. 2
Tier Name : Tier 1 (Equation C-1)
Tier Methodology Start Date : 2023-01-01
Tier Methodology End Date : 2023-12-31

Fuel Emission Details :
Total CO2
emissions

Total CH4
emissions

Total N2O
emissions

Total CH4
emissions CO2e

Total N2O
emissions CO2e

0 (Metric Tons) 0 (Metric Tons) 0 (Metric Tons) 0 (Metric Tons) 0 (Metric Tons)

Unit Name : Asphalt Plant
Unit Type : PRH (Process Heater)
Unit Description :

Individual Unit Details:
Use Ivt Indicator: Y
Maximum Rated Heat Input Capacity: 40 (mmBtu/hr)

Emission Details:
Annual CO2 mass emissions from sorbent: 0 (Metric Tons)
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Annual Biogenic CO2 Emissions: 0 (metric tons)

Tier Fuel Details:
Fuel : Natural Gas (Weighted U.S. Average)
Tier Name : Tier 2 (Equation C-2a)
Tier Methodology Start Date : 2023-01-01
Tier Methodology End Date : 2023-12-31
Frequency of HHV determinations : Monthly

Tier 2 Monthly HHV Details :
January February March April May June July August September October November December
N N N N N N N N N N N N

Fuel Emission Details :
Total CO2
emissions

Total CH4
emissions

Total N2O
emissions

Total CH4
emissions CO2e

Total N2O
emissions CO2e

156.9 (Metric
Tons)

0.00 (Metric
Tons)

0.000 (Metric
Tons) 0.1 (Metric Tons) 0.1 (Metric Tons)

GHG Summary Report https://ghgreporting.epa.gov/ghg/datareporting/submitsummary.do?typ...

4 of 4 2/27/2024, 2:28 PM








